
RELEASE #11 -- November 8, 2019 CHELSEA FOOOTBALL GAME NOTES -- PLAYOFF EDITION

2019 CHELSEA FOOTBALL
2018 Division 4 State Finalist

CHELSEA ATHLETICS   WWW.CHELSEABULLDOGS.NET #GOBULLDOGS

Coldwater Cardinals (9-1, 6-1 Interstate 8) at
Chelsea Bulldogs (10-0, 7-0 SEC White)  

Jerry Niehaus Field -- Chelsea, MI
Friday, November 8, 2019 - 7:00 PM

Series v. Coldwater:  Chelsea leads 2-0-0
Series Streak:  Chelsea won 2

Last Meeting v. Coldwater: 2016 (W 27-20)
Last Chelsea Win: 2016

Last Coldwater Win: N/A  

GAME INFORMATION

Follow the Bulldogs on...

Twitter
@ChelseaBulldogs
@ChelseaFB_SEC

Instagram
@chelsea_bulldogs

Facebook
/ChelseaBulldogs
/ChelseaHSFootball

DATE
August 30, 2019
September 6, 2019
September 13, 2019
September 20, 2019
September 27, 2019
October 4, 2019
October 11, 2019
October 18, 2019
October 25, 2019
November 1, 2019
November 8, 2019

OPPONENT
at Dexter
v. Pinckney
v. Pioneer
v. Lincoln
at Jackson
v. Ypsilanti
v. Adrian
at Tecumseh
at Skyline
v. Parma Western
v. Coldwater
 
 

LOCATION
Dexter High School
Chelsea High School
Chelsea High School
Chelsea High School
Jackson High School
Chelsea High School
Chelsea High School
Tecumseh High School
Skyline High School
Chelsea High School
Chelsea High School

TIME
Won 22-17
Won 28-7
Won 21-17
Won 28-18
Won 13-0
Won 30-6
Won 55-0
Won 41-0
Won 38-14
Won 28-21
7:00 PM
 

INFORMATION

Chelsea High School
740 N. Freer Rd.
Chelsea, MI  48118
(734) 433-2201
 

Dr. Julie Helber
Superintendent
 

Michael J. Kapolka
Principal
 

Brad Bush
Athletic Director
 

Jason Morris
Assistant Athletic Director
 

Tracie Stoffer
Administrative Assistant
 

Tom LaFleur
Athletic Trainer
 

Josh Lucas
Head Coach (2nd Season)
 

Enrollment 835 (Class B)
Conference SEC White
Band Pride of Chelsea
Fight Song O Chelsea High
Colors Blue and Gold
 

Bulldogs and Cardinals
This will be the 3rd all-time meeting between the
Bulldogs and Cardinals and will mark the 3rd time
the two teams have faced each other in the
playoffs.  The teams have never met in the regular
season.  Chelsea defeated Coldwater 35-7 at
Jackson in a D3 semifinal in 2015 and 27-20 in a D3
district final in Chelsea back in 2016.

The SEC v. The I-8
The Bulldogs will once again be taking on an
opponent from the I-8 Conference, having defeated
Parma Western last week.  Coldwater defeated
Parma Western 14-13 back on October 11th.  

Comeback Kids!
The Bulldogs trailed Parma Western 21-6 early in the
4th quarter before rolling off 22 consecutive points
to secure a first-round playoff win.  Coldwater
spotted Pinckney a 14-0 lead before responding with
48 unanswered points in their win over the Pirates. 
 

Next Up
The winner of tonight's game will take on the
winner of the Riverview at Allen Park game for the
Division 3 Regional Championship next week. 

CHELSEA FOOOTBALL GAME NOTES -- PLAYOFF EDITION PAGE 1

2015 Division 3 State Finalist

1971 Class B State Champions

24 SEC TITLES       8 DISTRICT TITLES       2 REGIONAL TITLES       2 STATE FINALS

2019 SCHEDULE AND RESULTS

Last Week
The Bulldogs defeated Parma Western 28-21 while
Coldwater defeated Pinckney 48-14. 



RELEASE #11 -- November 8, 2019

2019 CHELSEA FOOTBALL

CHELSEA FOOOTBALL GAME NOTES- PLAYOFF EDITION PAGE 2

CHELSEA ROSTER

Chelsea Coaching Staff
 

Head Coach:
Josh Lucas (2nd Season; 20-4)
 

Assistant Coaches:
Grant Fanning, Johnny Smith, 
Dan Burkholder, Mark Scheese,
Adam Taylor, Nick Schumann, 
Chad McKale, Jason Lindauer, 
Mike Brown, & Brian Montoye

 
Head Coach:  Stephanie Pratto

 
Charlize Booker | Haley Braun 

Hailee Hawkins | Sami Krakowiak*
Grace Morson | Kaylee Norton

Hailey Proko | Willow Rowe
Kylie Slocum | Piper Stone

 
*Senior

COLDWATER ROSTER

2015 Division 3 State Finalist 2018 Division 4 State Finalist

24 SEC TITLES       8 DISTRICT TITLES       2 REGIONAL TITLES       2 STATE FINALS

1971 Class B State Champions

CHELSEA ATHLETICS   WWW.CHELSEABULLDOGS.NET #GOBULLDOGS

1--Kyle Knight 
2--Vinny Yado

3--Ross Stofflet
4--Joe Taylor

5--Mitch Sumner 
6--Bradley Fischer  
7--Griffen Murphy
8--Tyler Wallgren

9--Jake Parker 
10--Riley Sumner
11--Hunter Ferry 

12--Mitchell Reynolds 
13--Hunter Berrien

14--Shane Nold
15--Dylan Dollinger 

16--Zach Wotta 
17--Chase Kemp 
18--Alex Lewis 

19--Boyce Jones 
20--Zach Sanborn 

21--Tyler Valik 
22--Brennan Van Riper

23--AJ Tokarski
24--Logan Vaughn
25--Cole Munson

26--Zane Johnson-Chasteen
27--Ben Strzyzewski

28--Diego Medel
31--Carson Gray 
32--Sam Michael
34--Lucas Dunn 
40--Gabe Vowles

42--Nolan Sinkwitts 
44--Corbin Steele 

45--Liam Conti
50--Anthony Davila
51--Jayden Woody

52--Riley Mickle
53--Peter DeFant 
54--Connor Boone

58--Justin Heim
59--Brian Morgans

62--Dillon Hutchison
63--Daniel Golding
64--Michael Mason

65--Joe Clark
66--Colton Sutch

67--Landen Collins
68--Max Reyes
71--Ryan Bareis

72--Branden Merkel
74--Brendan Westcott

75--Aiden McGuire
76--Aidan Keeler
77--Josiah Fitch

80--Connor Donajkowski
84--Nick Fisk

85--Hunter Allen
86--Lucas Hanifan
99--Mason Pustay

SR
SR
SR
JR
JR
SR
JR
JR
JR
SR
JR
SR
JR
SR
JR
SR
JR
SR
SR
SR
JR
SR
JR
JR
SO
JR
SO
SO
SO
SR
SO
SR
SO
JR
SO
JR
SO
JR
JR
SR
SR
JR
SR
SR
SR
SO
SO
SO
SR
JR
JR
JR
SO
JR
SR
SO
SO
SR
SO
SR

QB
DB/WR
WR/P

FS/WR/RB
SS
WR
QB
DB
WR

DB/K
DB

RB/WR
DL
DB

LB/P/K
WR
SS
DB
WR
WR

WR/FS
RB
RB
DB
RB
DB

HB/CB
OL/LB

SS
LB

QB/LB
LB

TB/LB
LB

WR/CB
OL

OL/DL
DL
DL
OL
OL
OL
DL

DL/OL
OL

OL/DL
OL/DL
OL/DL
DL/OL
OL/DL

OL
DL/OL
OL/DL

OL
OL/DL
TE/DL
WR/CB

DE
QR/CB

DL

Coldwater Coaching Staff
 

Head Coach:
Jeff Schorfhaar (8th Season; 52-29)
 

Assistant Coaches:
Jamie Spray, Dave Bach,
Mark DeMeester, Jeff Qualls,
Nathan Spray, Jeff Gallup, &
Mike McConnell
 

Athletic Director:  Todd Farmer
 
 

FR
SR
JR
JR
JR
JR
JR
SR
SR
SO
SO
JR
SR
SR
JR
SO
SO
SO
SR
SO
SR
SR
SO
JR
JR
SR
SR
SR
SR
SO
FR
SO
SR
SR
SR
SO
FR
SR

 

COACHES
6'0
5'8
6'3
5'9
6'2
6'2
5'9
5'9
6'1
6'0
5'6
5'9
6'0
6'0

5'10
5'8
6'0
6'1
6'0
6'0

5'10
5'9
5'7
5'9
5'8

5'10
5'8
6'0
6'0
5'9
6'0
5'8
5'8
5'9

5'11
6'0
6'4
5'8
6'0
5'9
6'0
5'9
6'2
6'3

5'10
6'1
6'3
6'4
6'2
6'2
6'2
5'8
6'2
5'8
6'2
6'2

5'11
6'0

5'11
6'2

CHEERLEADERS

155
160
160
170
165
141
180
150
152
160
130
170
205
165
190
145
170
175
150
161
155
175
155
170
160
140
150
205
160
205
175
170
175
170
145
195
185
155
202
215
185
175
205
215
200
220
280
210
275
210
220
205
230
190
250
200
150
195
150
210

RB/DB
RB/DB
QB/LB
WR/DB
RB/DB
RB/DB
RB/DB
K/DB

QB/DB
QB/DB
K/DB
RB/LB
RB/DL
RB/DB
RB/LB
RB/LB
RB/LB
RB/DB
RB/DB
WR/DB
RB/LB
OL/DL
OL/LB
OL/DL
OL/LB
OL/DL
OL/DL
OL/DL
OL/DL
OL/DL
OL/DL
OL/DL
OL/DL
OL/DL
TE/DL
TE/DE
TE/DE
TE/LB

 
 

1--Cameron Torres
2--Damon Beckhusen
3--Cooper Fredlund
4--Spencer Rodesiler
5--Deandre Douglas

6--Vincent Motta
7--Ryan Omo

8--Angel Sereno
11--Jaxon Janusz

12--Aiden Marsden
17--Brayden Boyd

20--Kolby Wagoner
21--Kristaps Briks-Dravnieks

22--Breydyn Cook
25--Krishten Brouse
28--Brock Thornton
30--Garrett Thorne

33--Cole Barker
34--Matt Gipple
36--Gavin Boys

44--Bo Branham
51--Zach Tong

54--Zach Diotte
55--Wyatt Force

56--Kenny Cramer
58--Ian Nowicke
60--Kaleb Wilber
62--Grant Kelley

65--Chase Thomas
68--Chris Mobley

70--Kevin Hall
73--Zach Gregurich

75--Clark Cole
77--Kyle Germann
80--Austin Santure
81--Logan Farmer
83--Donte Work

88--Dylan Targgart

CHELSEA FOOOTBALL GAME NOTES -- PLAYOFF EDITION

165
198
168
156
158
133
157
172
156
153
152
160
164
152
215
175
150
185
178
140
180
220
197
254
232
262
206
232
234
209
236
283
276
325
198
184
182
250

 

5'10
6'2
5'9

5'10
5'8
5'8
5'9
5'5

5'11
5'10
5'6

5'11
6'3

5'11
5'10
5'11
5'11
5'10
5'11
5'8

5'11
6'0

5'10
5'7
6'0
6'0
6'3

5'11
6'0
5'8
6'0
6'1
6'0
6'4
6'4
6'0
6'1
6'3

Coldwater (9-1) 93.319

 Chelsea (10-0) 105.444

 
Riverview (8-2) 78.083

 Allen Park (8-2) 84.889

 

St. Mary's (9-1) 105.667

 Red. Thurston (8-2) 76.000

 River Rouge (9-1) 83.889

 

Flint Kearsley (8-2) 80.556

 
DIVISION 3 PLAYOFFS -- REGIONS 3 AND 4

 


