

2019 CHELSEA FOOTBALL



24 SEC TITLES ♦ 8 DISTRICT TITLES ♦ 2 REGIONAL TITLES ♦ 2 STATE FINALS

CHELSEA ATHLETICS

WWW.CHELSEABULLDOGS.NET



#GOBULLDOGS

INFORMATION

Chelsea High School

740 N. Freer Rd. Chelsea, MI 48118 (734) 433-2201

Dr. Julie Helber *Superintendent*

Michael J. Kapolka

Principal

Brad Bush *Athletic Director*

Jason Morris

Assistant Athletic Director

Tracie Stoffer

Administrative Assistant

Tom LaFleur

Athletic Trainer

Josh Lucas

Head Coach (2nd Season)

Enrollment 835 (Class B)
Conference SEC White
Band Pride of Chelsea
Fight Song O Chelsea High
Colors Blue and Gold

Coldwater Cardinals (9-1, 6-1 Interstate 8) at Chelsea Bulldogs (10-0, 7-0 SEC White)

Jerry Niehaus Field -- Chelsea, MI Friday, November 8, 2019 - 7:00 PM



Series v. Coldwater: Chelsea leads 2-0-0 Series Streak: Chelsea won 2

Last Meeting v. Coldwater: 2016 (W 27-20)

Last Chelsea Win: 2016 Last Coldwater Win: N/A



GAME INFORMATION

Bulldogs and Cardinals

This will be the 3rd all-time meeting between the Bulldogs and Cardinals and will mark the 3rd time the two teams have faced each other in the playoffs. The teams have never met in the regular season. Chelsea defeated Coldwater 35-7 at Jackson in a D3 semifinal in 2015 and 27-20 in a D3 district final in Chelsea back in 2016.

The SEC v. The I-8

The Bulldogs will once again be taking on an opponent from the I-8 Conference, having defeated Parma Western last week. Coldwater defeated Parma Western 14-13 back on October 11th.

Comeback Kids!

The Bulldogs trailed Parma Western 21-6 early in the 4th quarter before rolling off 22 consecutive points to secure a first-round playoff win. Coldwater spotted Pinckney a 14-0 lead before responding with 48 unanswered points in their win over the Pirates.

Last Week

The Bulldogs defeated Parma Western 28-21 while Coldwater defeated Pinckney 48-14.

Next Up

The winner of tonight's game will take on the winner of the Riverview at Allen Park game for the Division 3 Regional Championship next week.

Follow the Bulldogs on...



Twitter

@ChelseaBulldogs
@ChelseaFB_SEC



Instagram

@chelsea_bulldogs



Facebook

/ChelseaBulldogs /ChelseaHSFootball

2019 SCHEDULE AND RESULTS

2017 30112 322 71145 71230213				
DATE	OPPONENT	LOCATION	TIME	
August 30, 2019	at Dexter	Dexter High School	Won 22-17	
September 6, 2019	v. Pinckney	Chelsea High School	Won 28-7	
September 13, 2019	v. Pioneer	Chelsea High School	Won 21-17	
September 20, 2019	v. Lincoln	Chelsea High School	Won 28-18	
September 27, 2019	at Jackson	Jackson High School	Won 13-0	
October 4, 2019	v. Ypsilanti	Chelsea High School	Won 30-6	
October 11, 2019	v. Adrian	Chelsea High School	Won 55-0	
October 18, 2019	at Tecumseh	Tecumseh High School	Won 41-0	
October 25, 2019	at Skyline	Skyline High School	Won 38-14	
November 1, 2019	v. Parma Western	Chelsea High School	Won 28-21	
November 8, 2019	v. Coldwater	Chelsea High School	7:00 PM	



2019 CHELSEA FOOTBALL

2015 Division 3 State Finalist igoplus 2018 Division 4 State Finalist 1971 Class B State Champions



24 SEC TITLES \Diamond 8 DISTRICT TITLES ♦ 2 REGIONAL TITLES ♦ 2 STATE FINALS

CHELSEA ATHLETICS

WWW.CHELSEABULLDOGS.NET



#GOBULLDOGS

CHELSEA ROSTER					
1Kyle Knight	SR	QB	6'0	155	
2Vinny Yado	SR	DB/WR	5'8	160	
3Ross Stofflet	SR	WR/P	6'3	160	
4Joe Taylor	JR	FS/WR/RB	5'9	170	
5Mitch Sumner	JR	SS	6'2	165	
6Bradley Fischer	SR	WR	6'2	141	
7Griffen Murphy	JR	QB	5'9	180	
8Tyler Wallgren	JR	DB	5'9	150	
9Jake Parker	JR	WR	6'1	152	
10Riley Sumner	SR	DB/K	6'0	160	
11Hunter Ferry	JR	DB	5'6	130	
12Mitchell Reynolds	SR	RB/WR	5'9	170	
13Hunter Berrien	JR	DL	6'0	205	
14Shane Nold	SR	DB	6'0	165	
15Dylan Dollinger	JR	LB/P/K	5'10	190	
16Zach Wotta	SR	WR	5'8	145	
17Chase Kemp	JR	SS	6'0	170	
18Alex Lewis	SR	DB	6'1	175 150	
19Boyce Jones	SR	WR	6'0		
20Zach Sanborn	SR JR	WR WR/FS	6'0 5'10	161 155	
21Tyler Valik 22Brennan Van Riper	SR	RB	5'9	175	
23AJ Tokarski	JR	RB	5 9 5 7	155	
24Logan Vaughn	JR	DB	5'9	170	
25Cole Munson	SO	RB	5'8	160	
26Zane Johnson-Chasteen	JR	DB	5'10	140	
27Ben Strzyzewski	SO	HB/CB	5'8	150	
28Diego Medel	SO	OL/LB	6'0	205	
31Carson Gray	SO	SS	6'0	160	
32Sam Michael	SR	LB	5'9	205	
34Lucas Dunn	SO	QB/LB	6'0	175	
40Gabe Vowles	SR	LB	5'8	170	
42Nolan Sinkwitts	SO	TB/LB	5'8	175	
44Corbin Steele	JR	LB	5'9	170	
45Liam Conti	ŠO	WR/CB	5'11	145	
50Anthony Davila	JR	OL	6'0	195	
51Jayden Woody	SO	OL/DL	6'4	185	
52Riley Mickle	JR	DL	5'8	155	
53Peter DeFant	JR	DL	6'0	202	
54Connor Boone	SR	OL	5'9	215	
58Justin Heim	SR	OL	6'0	185	
59Brian Morgans	JR	OL	5'9	175	
62Dillon Hutchison	SR	DL	6'2	205	
63Daniel Golding	SR	DL/OL	6'3	215	
64Michael Mason	SR	OL	5'10	200	
65Joe Clark	SO	OL/DL	6'1	220	
66Colton Sutch	SO	OL/DL	6'3	280	
67Landen Collins	SO	OL/DL	6'4	210	
68Max Reyes	SR	DL/OL	6'2	275	
71Ryan Bareis	JR	OL/DL	6'2	210	
72Branden Merkel	JR	OL OL	6'2	220	
74Brendan Westcott	JR	DL/OL	5'8	205	
75Aiden McGuire	SO	OL/DL	6'2	230	
76Aidan Keeler 77losiah Fitch	JR	OL (DI	5'8	190	
77Josian Fitch 80Connor Donajkowski	SR	OL/DL	6'2	250	
80Connor Donajkowski 84Nick Fisk	SO SO	TE/DL WR/CB	6'2 5'11	200 150	
04INICK FISK	30	WK/CB	211	130	

85--Hunter Allen

86--Lucas Hanifan

99--Mason Pustay

SR

SO

DE

QR/CB

COLDWATER ROSTER

1Cameron Torres	FR	RB/DB	5'10	165
2Damon Beckhusen	SR	RB/DB	6'2	198
3Cooper Fredlund	JR	QB/LB	5'9	168
4Spencer Rodesiler		WR/DB	5'10	156
5Deandre Douglas		RB/DB	5'8	158
6Vincent Motta	JR	RB/DB	5'8	133
7Ryan Omo	JR	RB/DB	5'9	157
8Angel Sereno	SR	K/DB	5'5	172
11Jaxon Janusz	SR	QB/DB	5'11	156
12Aiden Marsden	SO	QB/DB	5'10	153
17Brayden Boyd	SO	K/DB	5'6	152
20Kolby Wagoner	JR	RB/LB	5'11	160
21Kristaps Briks-Dravnieks	SR	RB/DL	6'3	164
22Breydyn Cook	SR	RB/DB	5'11	152
25Krishten Brouse	JR	RB/LB	5'10	215
28Brock Thornton	SO	RB/LB	5'11	175
30Garrett Thorne	SO	RB/LB	5'11	150
33Cole Barker	SO	RB/DB	5'10	185
34Matt Gipple	SR	RB/DB	5'11	178
36Gavin Boys	SO	WR/DB	5'8	140
44Bo Branham	SR	RB/LB	5'11	180
51Zach Tong	SR	OL/DL	6'0	220
54Zach Diotte	SO	OL/LB	5'10	197
55Wyatt Force	JR	OL/DL	5'7	254
56Kenny Cramer	JR	OL/LB	6'0	232
58lan Nowicke	SR	OL/DL	6'0	262
60Kaleb Wilber	SR	OL/DL	6'3	206
62Grant Kelley	SR	OL/DL	5'11	232
65Chase Thomas	SR	OL/DL	6'0	234
68Chris Mobley	SO	OL/DL	5'8	209
70Kevin Hall	FR	OL/DL	6'0	236
73Zach Gregurich	SO	OL/DL	6'1	283
75Clark Cole	SR	OL/DL	6'0	276
77Kyle Germann	SR	OL/DL	6'4	325
80Austin Santure	SR	TE/DL	6'4	198
81Logan Farmer	SO	TE/DE	6'0	184
83Donte Work	FR	TE/DE	6'1	182
88Dylan Targgart	SR	TE/LB	6'3	250

COACHES

Chelsea Coaching Staff

Head Coach:

Josh Lucas (2nd Season; 20-4)

Assistant Coaches:

Grant Fanning, Johnny Smith, Dan Burkholder, Mark Scheese, Adam Taylor, Nick Schumann, Chad McKale, Jason Lindauer, Mike Brown, & Brian Montoye

Coldwater Coaching Staff

Head Coach:

Jeff Schorfhaar (8th Season; 52-29)

Assistant Coaches:

Jamie Spray, Dave Bach, Mark DeMeester, Jeff Qualls, Nathan Spray, Jeff Gallup, & Mike McConnell

Athletic Director: Todd Farmer



Head Coach: Stephanie Pratto

Charlize Booker | Haley Braun Hailee Hawkins | Sami Krakowiak* Grace Morson | Kaylee Norton Hailey Proko | Willow Rowe Kylie Slocum | Piper Stone

*Senior



Coldwater (9-1) 93.319	DIVISION 3 PLAYOFFS REGIONS 3 AND 4	Flint Kearsley (8-2) 80.556
Chelsea (10-0) 105.444	mhsaco	St. Mary's (9-1) 105.667
Riverview (8-2) 78.083	CHAMPIONSHIPS	Red. Thurston (8-2) 76.000
Allen Park (8-2) 84.889	Cit	River Rouge (9-1) 83.889

6'0

5'11

195

150